HB 3027-1 (LC 2516)2/23/15 (HE/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO **HOUSE BILL 3027**

On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 25 through 29. 1

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 16 and insert:

3 4

2

"FUNDING FOR TOURISM IN MT. HOOD AREA

5 6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

21

- "SECTION 3. (1) After the deduction of the cost of administration of the Mt. Hood registration plate program, the Department of Transportation shall deposit the net proceeds of the surcharge collected by the department under section 2 of this 2015 Act into the account of the Oregon Tourism Commission established under ORS 284.131. The department shall make deposits under this subsection at least quarterly.
- "(2) Moneys deposited under subsection (1) of this section are continuously appropriated to the Oregon Tourism Commission for the purposes set forth in ORS 284.131.
- "(3) As used in this section, 'the cost of administration of the Mt. 16 Hood registration plate program' means the sum of all department 17 expenses for the issuance or transfer of Mt. Hood registration plates 18 under section 2 of this 2015 Act that are above the normal costs of is-19 suing, renewing and transferring registration plates in the normal 20 course of the business of the department. These expenses include, but are not limited to, the costs of collecting the Mt. Hood registration 22

- plate surcharge and transferring Mt. Hood registration plates.
- 2 "SECTION 4. (1) As used in this section:
- 3 "(a) 'Tourism promotion' has the meaning given that term in ORS 320.300.
- 5 "(b) 'Tourism promotion agency' has the meaning given that term 6 in ORS 320.300.
- "(2) After payment of the cost of production of the Mt. Hood reg-7 istration plates, including administrative expenses, the Oregon 8 Tourism Commission shall distribute the moneys received from the 9 Department of Transportation under section 3 of this 2015 Act as 10 grants. The commission shall develop a grant program and shall award 11 grants to tourism promotion agencies for tourism promotion of pe-12 destrian and bicycle tourism in the Mt. Hood area. The commission 13 shall establish the maximum grant amount in the applicant guidelines 14 prepared for the grant program in each biennium. 15
 - "(3) The commission shall adopt rules to carry out this section.

17 18

16

"DESIGN

19

20

21

22

23

- "SECTION 5. (1) The Department of Transportation, after consultation with the Oregon Tourism Commission, shall design the Mt. Hood registration plates issued under section 2 of this 2015 Act and shall ensure that the design includes an image of Mt. Hood.
- "(2) Except as otherwise required by subsection (1) of this section, Mt. Hood registration plates must comply with the requirements of ORS 803.535.".
- In line 20, delete "5" and insert "6".
- In line 28, delete "6" and insert "7".
- In line 45, delete "7" and insert "8".
- On page 3, line 22, delete "8" and insert "9".

In line 28, delete "9" and insert "10".
